

No. 05-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
WORK GROUP AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION**

CHARLES H. KNAUSS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT V. ZENER
SHANNON S. BROOME
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 424-7500

September 15, 2006

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

Of Counsel:

JULIE C. BECKER
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS
1401 Eye Street, NW
9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

LESLIE A. HULSE
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209

RICHARD S. WASSERSTROM
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER
ASSOCIATION
1111 19th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

KEVIN B. BELFORD
PAMELA A. LACEY
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

M. ELIZABETH COX
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20004

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ROBERT G. SLAUGHTER
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL &
REFINERS ASSOCIATION
1899 L Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS' VIEW OF THE LAW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE STATUTE OR GENERAL MANUFACTURING OPERATION	4
I. NSR, if Applied as Petitioners Argue, Would Have Led to Serial NSR Permit Requirements for Manufacturing Facilities and Rendered Most of the 1990 Amendments to the CAA Unnecessary	6
II. The Significant Investment That is Required to Build Manufacturing Facilities Means They Must Be Designed to Operate for Many Years, in a Variety of Modes, and at the Highest Efficiency Possible	9
III. EPA's Application of the Regulations Shows That the Examples Above Are Not and Never Have Been "Modifications" or "Major Modifications"	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
IV. EPA’s Claimed Need for Discretion to Address the NSR and NSPS Program Purposes Cannot Undo Plain Statutory Language and Ignores the Requirements Congress Established to Address Them.....	18
V. Petitioners Misconstrue General Motors’ Brief in Prior Litigation on the 1980 Rules; Moreover, Petitioners’ Focus on Industry Briefs Instead of EPA Statements Highlights the Lack of Support for Their Reading of the Rules.....	20
VI. Claims of <i>Amici</i> STAPPA/ALAPCO Are Baseless.....	26
A. STAPPA/ALAPCO’s claim that the lower court ruling will adversely affect air quality is incorrect.....	26
B. STAPPA/ALAPCO’s claim that state and local agencies cannot meet their CAA obligations without reductions from existing electric generating units is beside the point	27
C. STAPPA/ALAPCO’s claim that the lower court ruling will limit economic growth is baseless	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7410	27
42 U.S.C. § 7411	3
42 U.S.C. § 7419	9
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7473	4
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C)	3, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7501(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7502	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7509(a).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
40 C.F.R. § 51.24(b)(2) (1978).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.24(b)(2) (1980).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.100 (1987).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(3)	27, 29
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(4)	27, 29
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2) (1987).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(i).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 52.01(d) (1987)	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 (1980).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2) (1978).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(1).....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart BB.....	26
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart DD	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart MM.....	26
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart GGG	26
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart QQQ	26
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a) (1977)	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.560(a)(4)(ii).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 60.590(c)	16
40 C.F.R. § 60.751.....	16
43 Fed. Reg. 34,340 (Aug. 3, 1978)	15, 16
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	29
70 Fed. Reg. 17,018 (Apr. 4, 2005).....	8
70 Fed. Reg. 39,413 (July 8, 2005)	8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

SENATE COMM. ON ENV'T AND PUB. WORKS, 95TH CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CAA AMENDMENTS OF 1977 (1978)	4, 5, 6
SENATE COMM. ON ENV'T AND PUB. WORKS, 103D CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CAA AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077	8

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, Standards Support and Environmental Impact Statement Vol. 1: Proposed Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines, EPA-450/2-77-017a (Sept. 1977).....	15
